
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
TUESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2005 � 0530 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 127 fires reported.  No new large fires were reported.  
Three large fires were contained, one each in the Northwest, Southern California and Western 
Great Basin Areas.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, California, 
Idaho, Minnesota, Montana, Nevada, Oregon, Utah and Washington. 
 
 

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
CHINA TEN, Nez Perce National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Thomas) is 
assigned.  This fire is 15 miles east of Grangeville, ID in beetle killed lodgepole pine and 
subalpine fir.  The fire is adjacent to a significant Native American cultural area.  Active fire 
behavior with crown runs and spotting were reported. 
 
BLACKERBY, Maggie Creek Area Office, Idaho Department of Lands.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Larsen) is assigned.  This fire is six miles southeast of Grangeville, ID in 
timber.  Private residences, outbuildings, endangered species habitat, and power lines remain 
threatened.  Structure protection measures continue to be implemented.  The fire is backing down 
the river canyon on the southeast and northern flanks. 
 
LONG RUGGLES, Craig Mountain Area Office, Idaho Department of Lands.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Blume) is assigned.  This fire is 22 miles southwest of Craigmont, ID in 
timber and brush.  Big game winter range habitat remains threatened.  Steep, rocky terrain and 
limited access are impeding containment efforts.  Isolated torching and spotting were reported.  
The interior continues to burn in heavy fuels.  
 
PROSPECT, Lolo National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Cowin) is assigned.  
This fire is 12 miles south of Superior, MT in timber.  Poor access and heavy fuels continue to 
hinder containment efforts.  The fire exhibited group torching and creeping surface fire.  
 
DEVIL, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 13 miles west of Lochsa, ID in timber and brush.  
Cultural sites along the Lolo Motorway remain threatened.  Steep terrain is impeding containment 
efforts.  The fire continues to creep and smolder. 
 
CEDAR, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 18 miles northwest of Kooskia, ID in timber.  
Structure protection measures are being implemented.  Minimal fire activity was reported.  No 
further information was received. 
 
WEST FORK, Nez Perce National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Suwyn) is 
assigned.  This fire is 26 miles south of Grangeville, ID in Douglas fir and ponderosa pine.  Steep 
terrain and dangerous snags are impeding control efforts.  The inversion lifted and fire became 
active within the interior.  Burn out operations were completed. 
 



SIGNAL ROCK, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Benes) will assume command of this fire.  The fire is 17 miles southwest of Philipsburg, MT in 
timber.  No further information was received. 
 
I�90, Lolo National Forest.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Sandman) is assigned.  This 
fire is one mile south of Alberton, MT in timber, and includes the West Mountain, Tarkio, Fish and 
Alberton East fires.  Private residences, commercial properties, recreational sites and a major 
power grid remain potentially threatened.  Short crown runs, group torching and intermittent 
surface fire was reported.  Burn out operations are ongoing. 
 
SELWAY-SALMON COMPLEX, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Cook) 
has been ordered.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of El 
Capitan, Elk Lake and thirty seven other fires, is 26 miles southwest of Hamilton, MT in timber and 
grass.  The complex is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  Deep Creek 
Campground, Hells Half Acre Lookout and Coopers Flat Ranger Station remain potentially 
threatened; structure protection measures continue to be implemented.  Magruder Corridor Road 
is closed to through traffic.  Trail closures are in effect.  The incident reported single tree torching 
and short range spotting. 
 
LONG BLACK COMPLEX, Clearwater National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Long 
Creek and Black Canyon fires, is 38 miles northeast of Pierce, ID in timber.  Steep terrain, 
abundant snags and limited access continue to hamper containment efforts.  The Black Cnayon 
fire continues to exhibit crown runs and single tree torching in the interior.  The Long Creek fire 
exhibited smoldering and creeping fire activity. 
 
ROCKIN, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Benes) is assigned.  
This fire is 10 miles northwest of Darby, MT in timber.  Structures and cultural sites remain 
threatened.  Narrow canyons, steep and rocky terrain continue to hamper containment efforts.  
Fire continues to spread in heavy fuels into a wilderness area.   
 
 RUNNING COMPLEX, Nez Perce National Forest. This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use 
(WFU) complex, comprised of the Running Lake, Mud Lake and Long Prairie fires is 30 miles east 
of Lowell, ID in subalpine fir and mixed conifer.  The fire is being managed to accomplish resource 
objectives.  No new information was reported.   This will be the last report unless new information 
is received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

CHINA TEN ID NPF 1,859 35 8/17 406 10 10 3 0 705K FS 

BLACKERBY ID MCS 4,800 40 8/20 725 16 40 7 0 3.1M ST 

LONG RUGGLES ID CMS 4,476 40 UNK 378 9 10 8 0 1.5M ST 

PROSPECT MT LNF 3,118 15 8/30 496 13 13 4 0 2.3M FS 

DEVIL ID CWF 120 50 UNK 60 0 0 0 0 125K FS 

CEDAR ID CWF 150 0 UNK 9 0 0 0 0 16K FS 

WEST FORK ID NPF 400 40 8/19 295 9 4 3 0 597K FS 

SIGNAL ROCK MT BDF 550 NR UNK 24 2 0 1 0 5K FS 

I-90 MT LNF 11,000 80 8/18 777 17 43 6 2 7.1M FS 

SELWAY-SALMON 
COMPLEX � WFU 

MT BRF 3,254 N/A N/A 32 2 0 1 0 75K FS 

LONG BLACK 
COMPLEX 

ID CWF 525 35 UNK 50 1 3 0 0 1.4M FS 

ROCKIN MT BRF 3,859 65 UNK 46 2 0 0 0 673K FS 

RUNNING COMPLEX-
WFU 

ID NPF 139 NR UNK 1 0 0 0 0 2K FS 

 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BLOSSOM COMPLEX, Siskiyou National Forest.  A Unified Command has been established 
between a Type 1 Incident Management Team (Lohrey) and an Oregon Department of Forestry 
Incident Management Team (Hunt).  This complex, comprised of the Blossom, Huggins and 
Solitude fires, is 25 miles northeast of Gold Beach, OR in timber.  Private structures, commercial 
rafting sites, historic mines and wildlife habitat along the Rogue River remain threatened.  
Inaccessible terrain and heavy fuel loading are hampering containment efforts.  The fire is being 
held at the Rogue River.  The incident continues to report  backing fire and burning in the interior.  
 
BURNT CABIN, Umatilla National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Johnson) is 
assigned.  This fire is 16 miles southeast of Milton-Freewater, OR in timber.  Road and trail 
closures are in effect.  Residences, commercial properties, lynx habitat and a water source for 
Walla Walla, WA are threatened.  Heavy fuel loading is contributing to rapid rates of spread.  
Torching and spotting continue. 
 
SCHOOL, Umatilla National Forest.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Anderson) is 
assigned.  This fire is 16 miles south of Pomeroy, WA in timber.  Residences, recreational 
resources, improved sites, campgrounds and lookouts are threatened.  Steep terrain and rolling 
debris are hampering containment efforts.  
 
TRYON COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Lunde) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Haas Ridge, Tryon and Cherry Creek fires, 
is 20 miles north of Imnaha, OR in timber and grass.  A power transmission line, residences, 
heritage/cultural resources, grazing allotments and wildlife habitat remain threatened. Structure 
protection measures continue.  Increased fire activity due to higher temperatures and lower 
relative humidity was observed. 



GRANITE COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Wildland Fire Use Team (Cones) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 30 miles east of Enterprise, 
OR in timber and grass.  Structure protection assessment for a ranch is continuing.  The Incident 
Command Post is being relocated to Riggins, ID.  Poor nighttime relative humidity recovery and a 
lifting of the inversion caused active fire behavior throughout both burn periods.    
 
MULE PEAK, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  This previously reported fire is 20 miles 
southeast of La Grande, OR in timber.  Steep terrain, limited access and heavy fuels are 
hampering containment efforts.  No further information was received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 8,526 20 UNK 1,897 64 44 10 0 16.1M FS   

BURNT CABIN OR UMF 1,000 0 UNK 228 10 14 1 0 207K FS 

SCHOOL OR UMF 49,000 75 UNK 1,366 31 112 8 215 10.5M FS 

TRYON COMPLEX OR  WWF 42,037 40 UNK 571 9 17 9 1 2.7M FS 

GRANITE COMPLEX - 
WFU 

OR WWF 12,233 N/A N/A 40 0 0 0 0 74K FS 

MULE PEAK OR WWF 1,400 90 8/18 125 5 1 2 0 NR FS 

SPRING CREEK OR WWF 1,165 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 250K FS 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
CADAGAN COMPLEX, Salmon-Challis National Forest.  Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Brunner) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Hale Gulch and Bear Basin fires, is 15 
miles west of North Fork, ID in Douglas fir and heavy dead and downed fuels.  Private residences 
and commercial property remain threatened.  Difficult access, rolling materials and steep terrain 
are hampering containment efforts.  Temporary road closures are in effect due to aerial 
operations.  Smoke is impacting nearby communities.  Intense surface fire with torching, creeping 
and smoldering was reported.  
 
FRANK CHURCH, Payette National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Bonefeld) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident, comprised of the Bear Creek, 
Root, Center, Missouri Ridge and nine other fires is 50 miles northeast of McCall, ID in timber.  
The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  Structure protection measures are 
in place.  The incident observed slow to moderate rates of spread with isolated torching and 
spotting.   
 
JACOB, Arizona Strip, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is being managed in conjunction 
with the Brumley fire, 39 miles southwest of St. George, UT in brush and grass.  Desert Tortoise 
habitat is threatened.  Rough terrain and difficult access are hampering containment efforts.  
Smoldering fire behavior was observed. 
 
 
 
 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

CADAGAN COMPLEX ID SCF 2,400 60 UNK 591 19 10 8 0 3.3M FS 

FRANK CHURCH � 
WFU 

ID PAF 1,122 N/A N/A 77 1 0 2 0 331K FS 

JACOB AZ ASD 3,200 90 8/16 26 0 5 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  
This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land six miles southeast of Eagle, AK in 
black spruce and hardwood litter.  A portion of the fire is in Canada.  Structures at Dome Creek 
are threatened.  Significant fire activity continues with 50-foot flame lengths observed.   
 
BEAVER CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This 
previously reported fire is 45 miles northwest of Fairbanks, AK in black spruce.  The Wildwood 
Subdivision and Alyeska Pipeline Pump station is threatened.  Structure protection measures 
have been implemented.   Smoke is limiting aerial operations and visibility.  Fire activity is 
characterized by torching, smoldering and creeping. 
 
GRAYLING CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  This fire is 15 miles northwest of Anvik, 
AK in timber.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless new 
information is received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 99,000 15 UNK 42 0 2 1 0 4.9M NCA 

BEAVER CREEK AK UYD 76,932 NR UNK 16 0 6 0 0 NR BLM 

GRAYLING CREEK AK GAD 42,066 5 9/1 19 0 0 1 0 225K BLM 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
COMB COMPLEX, Sequoia & Kings Canyon National Park.  A Fire Use Management Team 
(Clark) is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the 
Comb and East Creek fires is 18 miles northeast of Grant Grove, CA in mixed conifer and 
chaparral and is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  The interior continues to burn 
with smoldering and creeping reported.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COMB COMPLEX - 
WFU 

CA KNP 4,765 N/A N/A 79 1 0 2 0 1.2M NPS 

PINYON COMPLEX CA INF 743 100 --- 2 0 0 0 1 622K FS 

INF - Inyo National Forest.  

 
 



EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
ALPINE LAKE, Superior National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Stegmier) is 
assigned.  This fire is 44 miles northeast of Ely, MN in timber.  Private structures remain 
threatened, and structure protection is in place.  The incident reported short range spotting, 
torching and burning in the interior.  Fire growth was minimal. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

ALPINE LAKE MN SUF 1,335 45 UNK 268 9 11 3 0 1.9M FS 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

REREG COMPLEX, Ouachita National Forest.  This complex is eight miles east of Broken Bow, 
OK in timber.  No new information was received.   This will be the last report unless new 
information is received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

REREG COMPLEX AR OUF 150 85 8/16 97 3 8 1 0 200K FS 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SCAPEGOAT NV NNS 515 100 --- 82 2 7 0 0 NR PRI 

NNS - Nevada Division of Forestry � Northern Region 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Red Flag warning: For northwest Montana for winds and low humidity. 

Weather Discussion:  The weather disturbance off the California coast will move inland today 
over west-central Nevada for mainly wet thunderstorms over Nevada, Utah, Colorado and 
Arizona.  A mixture of wet and dry thunderstorms is forecast for the Oregon-Idaho-Nevada triple 
point region.  Expect low relative humidity in the interior Northwest, as well as eastern portions of 
Montana and Wyoming.  Alaska will start to cool down as a weather disturbance moves in from 
the west with showers over the southwest portion of the state today. 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Eastern Area 
Mostly cloudy with a slight 
chance of showers and 
thunderstorms across Northern 
Minnesota. 

 
69 to 74. 

 
42 to 47%. 

 
Northwest 5 to 15 mph 
becoming North. 



Northern California 
A chance of isolated afternoon 
or evening thunderstorms east 
of Goose Lake to Lassen 
National Park to Tahoe area.  
Otherwise fair to partly cloudy, 
with coastal fog areas.  

 
Mid 70s to mid 80s 
mountains and 90s to 
near 100 in warmest 
interior valleys. 

 
15 to 27% drier inland 
areas. 

 
Increasing in the afternoon 
to generally South to WSW 
5 to12 mph, with local 
gusts to 20 mph.  Brief 
erratic gusts 25 to 35 mph 
under or near 
thunderstorms due to 
down-draft winds. 

Southern California 
Morning low clouds and fog 
coastal areas, otherwise mostly 
sunny in the morning becoming 
partly cloudy in the afternoon 
with a few showers and 
thunderstorms over the Sierra, 
Inyo and Death Valley. 

 
79 to 90 mountains. 
85 to 92 valleys. 
95 to 100 upper deserts. 
95 to 105 lower deserts.  

 
15 to 30%. 

 
Southeast to southwest 5 
to 15 mph.   

Eastern Great Basin 
Mostly sunny with isolated 
afternoon mountain 
thunderstorms Idaho. Scattered 
showers and thunderstorms 
Utah, more numerous over the 
mountains. 
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
67 to 75 mountains. 
77 to 90 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
63 to 73 mountains. 
73 to 83 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:    
65 to 80 mountains. 
80 to 94 valleys 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
20 to 30% mountains. 
13 to 20% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
40 to 50% mountains. 
25 to 40% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
36 to 50% mountains.  
20 to 36% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
Upslope and light. 
Northern Utah: 
Upslope/upvalley 5 to 10 
mph.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: 
South/southwest 15 mph. 

Northwest Area 
West of Cascades:  morning 
clouds, partly to mostly sunny 
inland.  Remaining cloudy 
coast. 
East of Cascades:  Partly to 
Mostly sunny. Isolated 
thunderstorm or two far 
Southeast Oregon. 

 
West of Cascades: 
mid-70s north to near 90 
south. Coast 60s. 
East of Cascades:  
generally 85 to 95, 
warmest across the 
Columbia Basin. 

 
West of Cascades: 35 to 
50%, highest near the 
coast. 
East of Cascades: most 
areas 15 to 30%. 

 
West of Cascades:  
West wind 5 to 10 mph. 
East of Cascades:  
West wind 10 to 15 
mph�but locally 15 to 20 
mph and gusty on the east 
slopes of Cascades. 

Northern Rockies 
Upper level ridge flattens and 
westerly flow will dominate. 
Chance of some gusty west 
winds over northwest Montana. 
Isolated thunderstorms possible 
along Northern Divide. 

 
West of Divide: 80 to 90. 
East of Divide: 80 to 85.  
North Dakota: 70 to 80. 

 
West of Divide: 20 to 
25%. 
East of Divide: 20 to 
30%. 
North Dakota: 30 to 
45%. 

 
West of Divide: West 5 to 
10 mph 
with some higher gusts 
possible. 
East of Divide: Northeast 5 
to 10 mph. 
North Dakota: light and 
variable. 

Alaska 
Mostly sunny and smoky with 
isolated evening showers or 
thunderstorms possible in the 
southern interior. 

 
70s and low 80s. 

 
25 to 40%. 

 
Northeast 10 to 15 mph. 

 
 
 
 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

SERIOUS INJURY PROCEDURES 

Dealing with serious injuries on the fireline can add even more stress to our hectic work 
environment. In the event a fireline accident occurs, adherence to the following principles is 
important to insure an adequate and appropriate response is made. 

 Before entering the scene, determine whether it is safe to approach. Look for hazards as well as 
what may have happened. It may be necessary to move the patient or to make the area safe 
before doing an assessment. 

 Provide first aid and assess the extent of the injuries. 

 Make contact with your supervisor. Depending on the complexity of the fire, that could be your 
crew boss, the Division Supervisor, the IC, or even dispatch. If your fire has a medical plan, 
follow the plan.  

 Provide them with accurate, concise information on the following  

• Number of people injured  
• Type of injuries  
• Severity of injuries (light, moderate, severe, life threatening)  
• Mechanism of injury  
• Vital signs (pulse, respirations, level of consciousness, etc) 

 Determine the best method of evacuation. Depending on the severity of injury or availability of 
resources, this decision my already be made for you. 

 Keep the radio frequency clear of non-emergency traffic, provide updates of the patients 
condition and await instructions. 

 If evacuation is by helicopter, it may be necessary to construct a helispot. Document treatment 
provided in case it is necessary to send the information along with the patient in the aircraft. 

 If the patient needs to be carried to a road, insure enough people are available to work in 
relays. 

 Once the patient is clear, take a moment to write down witness statements, clean up notes and 
timelines, and document any other pertinent information. 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

0

26,254

0

175,699

  

  

3 
 

54,357 

  

  

3

256,310

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

16

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

3

1,063

6

1,080

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

7

  

  

  

  

  

  

10 
 

0 

4

0

16

7

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

10

  

  

1

0

9 
 

10 

9

2

21

22

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

1 

12

499

21

502

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

9

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

5

6

14

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

5

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

6

6

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

4,046

1

39

1

0

11 
 

13 

2

0

18

4,098

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

25

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

2

26

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

10 

1

0

18

11

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

29 

1

10

10

39

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

10

15

30,365

1

175,738

2

0

64 
 

54,422 

36

1,580

127

262,115

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

93

1,288,833

58

879,296

17

3,554

375 
 

530,637 

21

336

568

2,702,660

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

144

27,901

151

40,551

16

5,370

17

121

629 
 

54,329 

603

71,828

1,560

200,100

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

75

64

8

2

8

9

8

40

1,223 
 

18,891 

250

2,073

1,572

21,079

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

31

951

96

5,247

10

131

27

73,720

1,723 
 

27,896 

458

2,727

2,345

110,672

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

419

11,028

35

2,145

28

3,257

13

25

490 
 

19,881 

439

29,809

1,424

66,145

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

30

2,550

502

639,210

4

22

26

625

471 
 

105,909 

376

46,735

1,409

795,051

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

26

408

976,135

18

13,312

23

258

65 
 

99,994 

93

8,546

611

1,098,271

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,473

33,626

307

158,544

24

9,573

49

362

1,243 
 

129,374 

1,352

412,538

4,448

744,017

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

255

2,998

364

5,368

21

222

20

25

444 
 

18,912 

387

22,405

1,491

49,930

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

590

7,112

  

  

35

1,731

50

953

8,845 
 

64,937 

493

8,145

10,013

82,878

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

211

26,882

  

  

169

28,336

36

2,464

16,141 
 

213,283 

456

11,383

17,013

282,348

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,236

113,142

1,964

3,116,035

391

941,259

286

82,147

31,649 
 

1,284,043 

4,928

616,525

42,454

6,153,151
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 58,206 

Ten Year Average Acres 3,449,249 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

46

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

46

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

77

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

77

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

25

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

25

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

250

1

250

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

77

1

71

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

1

250

3

398
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

94

12,408

77

3,667

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

400

39,948

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

138

24,845

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

362

47,261

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

5

408

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

103

11,235

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

232

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

405

47,430

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

19

6,062

4

711

2

16

10 
 

128 

42

10,267

78

17,185

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

11

1,626

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

23

7,240

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

10

15,014

  
 

  

242

65,177

306

126,848

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

40

10,074

100

20,311

16

10,340

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,629

306

75,589

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

17,579

  

  

455

67,587

36

4,423

1,079 
 

68,986 

136

25,540

1,746

184,115

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

150

80,187

56

47,703

403 
 

270,629 

1,098

894,698

1,741

1,300,397

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

148

37,882

263

75,902

1,037

223,134

162

83,183

1,548 
 

345,026 

2,316

1,092,747

5,474

1,857,874
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

27,225

11

120,948

  
 

  

  

  

13

148,173

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

0

6,833

1

6,835

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

10

4,897

  
 

  

8

215

18

5,112

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

7

25

  
 

  

58

5,184

65

5,209

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

166

  
 

  

55

6,666

58

6,832

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

1

  

  

1

140

  
 

  

  

  

8

141

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

34

105,863

37

115,146

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

25

2,581

  

  

5

1

2 
 

1,762 

5

1,557

37

5,901

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

12

2,010

  
 

  

  

  

12

2,010

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

32

2,582

2

27,225

52

137,467

3 
 

1,767 

161

126,318

250

295,359
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 13 0 788 32,915

  Yukon Territory 0 0 80 174,847
  Alberta 0 0 1,189 60,502

  Northwest Territory 0 0 254 187,277

  Saskatchewan 0 0 318 211,532
  Manitoba 0 0 228 45,020

  Ontario 23 46 1,518 36,485

  Quebec 11 0 1,132 837,296
  Newfoundland 1 0 128 21,426

  New Brunswick 0 0 268 278

  Nova Scotia 0 0 251 502
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 1 0 80 35,045

Total 49 46 6,244 1,643,167
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 2 2   8 4 2 1    23 10

Northwest 62 98 51 180 14 33 6    693 456
Northern California 17 1 4   3   1        

Southern California 5   3   9       39   

Northern Rockies 65 26 18 132 12 28 6    651 418
Eastern Great Basin 19 6 24 4 8 8     159 32

Western Great Basin   2 13 3           3

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain     2 4         8 7

Eastern Area 6 3 3 8 3 2     94 47

Southern Area                     
Total 176 138 118 339 53 73 14 0 1667 973
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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